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Meeting Agenda
State College Borough Planning Commission
September 23, 2021
Council Chambers and Online - 7 PM
ATTENTION:
Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be conducted in a hybrid format.
Members of the public may attend in-person at the Municipal Building or register to participate
electronically via the link below:

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_FtYeqd3NTei09SUWGA-cEA
Written comments may also be submitted by 5:00 PM on September 22, 2021 to the Planning Department,
243 S. Allen St. State College, PA 16801 or emailed to publicparticipation@statecollegepa.us
The meeting will also be televised by C-NET on Channel 7 and available for streaming at https://www.cnet1.org/
Call Borough Administration at (814) 234-7110 with any questions.

I.

Call to Order

II.

Roll Call
Zoe Boniface, Chair
Scott Dutt
Jon Eich
Anita Genger, Vice-Chair
Sarah Klinetob-Lowe
Ron Madrid
Mallory Meehan

III.

Approval of Minutes - August 19, 2021

IV.

Chair Report

V.

Public Hour - Hearing of Citizens
Anyone wishing to address the Commission with an item that is not on the agenda should
ask to be recognized at this time. Individuals participating in the meeting electronically
must utilize the “raise hand” feature to notify the Chair that you would like to speak. The
Chair will recognize the participant and staff will unmute them so they may address the
Commission.
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VI.

Subdivision Plans
A. 100 Waypoint Circle (Holobinko) Minor Subdivision/Replot - Final
On September 3, 2021, the Planning Department received a final minor subdivision/lot
consolidation plan that replots the lot line between two parcels located at 100 Waypoint
Circle (Tax Parcel ID 36-026-,242-,0000- and 36-026-,241-,0000-). The properties are
owned by John Holobinko and Andrea Boito and are in the Residence 2 (R2) zoning
district. The lots were originally platted as Lots 15 and 16 of the Way Subdivision.
The applicant will be given 10 minutes to present the plan before the floor is opened for
comments and questions from the Commission and the public.
The plans are attached beginning on page 11.
Planning Commission Action: Comments can be made at this time and will be
incorporated into the plan review letter. The plan will be presented to Borough Council
for action at an upcoming meeting.

VII.

Land Development Plans
A. Final Plan - Pennsylvania State University (PSU) Garfield Thomas Water Tunnel
Renewal; PSU, Applicant; University Planned District (UPD); HRG Engineering; HGA
Architects
On August 5, 2021, the Planning Department received a final land development plan
for a 3,300 square foot addition to PSU’s Garfield Thomas Water Tunnel building. The
site is adjacent to North Atherton Street near the Westgate Building in UPD Subdistrict
4. The project also includes safety improvements to the existing sidewalks and
driveway/parking area.
The applicant will be given 30 minutes to present the plan before the floor is opened for
comments and questions from the Commission and the public.
A location map and the plans are attached beginning on page 12.
Design Review Board Comments: Comments from the September 7, 2021 meeting
will be provided.
Borough Staff Comments: A summary of significant plan review comments will be
provided.
Planning Commission Action: Comments can be made at this time and will be
incorporated into the plan review letter.
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B. Preliminary Plan - Core Pugh Street Development; Core Spaces, Applicant;
Commercial District (C); PennTerra Engineering; OGP Architects
On August 20, 2021, the Planning Department received a preliminary land development
plan for demolition of the Days Inn Penn State, and the construction of a six-story, 172unit multi-family residential development in its place. The site is located at 240 South
Pugh Street in the Commercial (C) zoning district, which does not prohibit residential
uses, and ground floor non-residential uses are not required in this part of the district.
Surface and underground parking is proposed. The applicant intends to meet the
inclusionary housing requirement with a fee-in-lieu payment.
The applicant will be given 30 minutes to present the plan before the floor is opened for
comments and questions from the Commission and the public.
A location map and the plans are attached beginning on page 19.
Design Review Board Comments: Comments from the September 21, 2021
meeting will be provided.
Borough Staff Comments: A summary of significant plan review comments will be
provided.
Planning Commission Action: Comments can be made at this time and will be
incorporated into the plan review letter.
C. Concept Plan - 3-Story Addition at 305 East Prospect Avenue; Sigma Phi Sigma Theta
Delta, Applicant; Al Drobka, Architect; Residence 2 (R2) Zoning District
Architect Al Drobka will present a project for a 3-story addition to the fraternity at 305
East Prospect Avenue. This project received advisory review from the Historical and
Architectural Review Board (HARB) on September 7, 2021. The proposal is required
to be presented to the Design Review Board (DRB) and the Planning Commission (PC).
It will then be taken to the Zoning Hearing Board (ZHB) as both a special exception and
a variance request. Per § 606a of the Zoning Ordinance, the special exception is
required to expand a fraternity. The variance is needed because the addition exceeds
the permitted building height in the R2 district. The remainder of the structure is a legal
nonconformity that is approximately 35 feet tall, so the applicant wishes to match the
addition to the remainder of the building. If approved, the HARB will then revisit the
project to determine issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA).
The applicant will be given 10 minutes to present the concept plan before the floor is
opened for comments and questions from the Commission and the public.
The concept plans are attached beginning on page 35. Comments from the HARB
and the DRB will be provided at the meeting.
Planning Commission Action: Comments on this project proposal can be made at
this time.
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VIII.

Community Planning
A. Sign Ordinance Update
The Planning Commission has been working on an update to the sign ordinance
(Chapter XV: Signs). This work is not included in the ongoing comprehensive zoning
rewrite, so Borough Planning staff are leading this initiative.
The DRB and the PC have been reviewing a draft ordinance based on the American
Planning Organization Pennsylvania Chapter’s (APA-PA) Model Sign Ordinance. The
most recent sections reviewed included:
•
•
•
•
•

§ 15-107: On-Premises Signs
§ 15-108: Off-Premises Signs
§ 15-109: Temporary Signs
§ 15-110: Portable Signs
§ 15-111: Street Pole Banners

These sections have been revised based on the input of both boards beginning on
(page 37) and staff will highlight the major changes.
At today’s meeting, staff is seeking input on the following additional sections beginning
on page 49.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

§ 15-112: Signs in Residential Districts
§ 15-113: Signs in Neighborhood Commercial Districts
§ 15-114: Signs in Downtown Districts
§ 15-115: Signs in Public and Institutional Districts
§ 15-116: Removal of Unsafe, Unlawful, or Abandoned Signs
§ 15-117: Permits and Applications
§ 15-118: Nonconforming Signs
§ 15-119: Signs on the Premises of Legally Nonconforming Uses.
§ 15-120: Substitution Clause
§ 15-121: Violations

Staff provided a list of questions to the Commissioners in advance and will review them
during the meeting. These sections have been formatted but the regulatory provisions
are generally unaltered from the Model Ordinance. This is the last group of sections
the Commission will receive, and a full draft will be returned for review at a later date.
Planning Commission Action: The Commissioners should provide additional
comments, if any, on revised Sections 107-111, and comment on Sections 112-121
today or provide written comments to staff at any time.
IX.

Official Reports and Correspondence
A. Borough Council (BC)
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B. Zoning Hearing Board (ZHB)
1. Special Exception - 233 Easterly Parkway
The September 14, 2021 special exception hearing was cancelled due to the
applicant withdrawing his application.
2. Variance - 210 Hartswick Avenue
On September 28, 2021, the ZHB will hear a request for variance from the property
owner of 210 Hartswick Avenue to attach a garage to the main structure to expand
living area. The garage will not meet side-yard setback requirements. This is an
Historic Property, but work will be done in the rear yard. It does not require a HARB
review.
3. Variance - Special Exception - 305 East Prospect Avenue
On October 12, 2021, the ZHB will hear a request for a variance and a special
exception from the property owners of 305 East Prospect Avenue (TDC Fraternity)
to construct a three-story addition to the side of the Fraternity Building. This is an
historic structure and will require a HARB review and COA in addition to a variance.
C. Upcoming Plans
D. Staff Updates
1. Zoning Revision Update
E. Centre Regional Planning Commission
X.

Upcoming Meetings
Wednesday, October 6, 2021 at Noon
Thursday, October 21, 2021

XI.

Adjournment
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Meeting Minutes
State College Borough Planning Commission
August 19, 2021
The State College Borough (SCB) Planning Commission (PC) met on Thursday, August 19, 2021, for a
meeting held in Council Chambers and via Zoom for those who chose to use that format. Zoe Boniface,
Chair, called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Members Present
Zoe Boniface, Chair; Scott Dutt; Anita Genger, Vice-Chair; Ron Madrid; and Sarah Klinetob-Lowe
Members Absent
Jon Eich and Mallory Meehan
Other’s Present
Greg Garthe, Senior Planner/Zoning Officer; John Wilson, Zoning Officer; Isabel Storey, Planner; Ashley
George, ICMA Fellow; Andrew Arnold, Gwin Dobson Foreman (Acting Borough Engineering Consultant);
Denise L. Rhoads, Administrative Assistant; Mark Saville and John Fisher, HRG, Inc.; Neil Sullivan,
Pennsylvania State University (PSU); Mike Robert, Cohen Law Group; and other interested parties
Approval of Minutes
A motion was made by Mr. Madrid and seconded by Ms. Klinetob-Lowe to approve the July 22, 2021
meeting minutes as submitted. The vote was unanimously in favor.
Chair Report
Ms. Boniface, Chair, had nothing to report.
Public Hour
There were no comments from the public on items not on the agenda.
Subdivision Plans
100 Waypoint Circle (Holobinko) Minor Subdivision/Replot - Preliminary
Mr. Garthe’s overview included:
• On July 16, 2021, the Planning Department received a minor subdivision/lot consolidation plan
that replotted the lot line between two parcels located at 100 Waypoint Circle (Tax Parcel ID 36026-,242-,0000- and 36-026-,241-,0000-).
• The properties were owned by John Holobinko and Andrea Boito and were in the Residence 2
(R2) zoning district. The lots were originally platted as Lots 15 and 16 of the Way Subdivision.
• Owner’s house was in one plot and the other plot, also owned by Mr. Holobinko and Ms. Boito
was vacant.
• The replot added 2,500 square feet and the vacant lot was above the minimum lot size for a
single-family or duplex.
• Applicants were not present at this time.
Staff comments: Mr. Garthe stated staff had minor administrative comments such as the applicant would
provide final plans to the PC for a recommendation to Borough Council
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Final Plan - Subdivision of Tax Parcels 36-14-116 and 36-06-008J; Pennsylvania State University (PSU),
Applicant; University Planned District (UPD) and Public Activities (PA) Zoning Districts; HRG Engineering
Mr. Fisher’s overview included:
• On July 16, 2021, the Planning Department received a final subdivision plan for two parcels along
University Drive in front of PSU’s wastewater treatment plant.
• The PSU property (Tax Parcel # 36-06-008J) was zoned UPD, while the State College Borough
property (36-14-116) was zoned PA.
• The purpose of the plan was to subdivide the PSU parcel and create an easement over the
Borough property.
• In conjunction with the subdivision plan, the applicant had been required to submit a minor
amendment to the approved land development plan for the wastewater treatment plant
improvements. That final plan was reviewed by the Planning Commission on February 6, 2019,
and approval was recommended. The minor amendment was needed to allow construction of the
new site driveway within the easement area depicted in the subdivision plan. The Planning
Commission was not required to review this minor amendment, but a copy was provided for
informational purposes.
• Mr. Fisher stated this was a land swap between the Borough and PSU.
• He noted they changed the plan per comments and suggestions from the PC members at a
previous meeting.
• Maintaining as many of the original trees as possible.
• They were meeting the Borough’s site lighting requirements as well as PSU’s.
A motion to recommend the proposal to Council was made by Ms. Klinetob-Lowe and seconded by Mr.
Dutt. The vote was unanimously if favor.
Land Development Plans
Final Plan - Pennsylvania State University (PSU) Osmond Lab Renovation and Osmond North Building;
Pennsylvania State University, Applicant; University Planned District (UPD); HRG Engineering; Zimmer
Gunsul Frasca Architects
Mr. Saville’s overview included and to view the presentation please click here:
• On July 16, 2021, the Planning Department received a final land development plan for a partial
renovation of Osmond Lab and the addition of a new building, Osmond North. The site was
across Pollock Road from the HUB-Robeson Center in UPD Subdistrict 5. Have met all the
requirements of this district.
• The Osmond Lab renovations involved demolition of two existing classrooms at the rear of the
building and replacement with a new addition that included research, teaching, office, conference,
high bay, and support spaces.
• The surface parking lot behind the Osmond Lab would be demolished, and a new 350-seat
classroom building would be constructed in its place. Site work included a new plaza with pavers,
walls, and planting beds.
DRB comments from the August 17, 2021, meeting included: 1) they asked if there would be any façade
changes to the Pollock Road side to the existing lab, 2) asked how pedestrian safety would be handled
during construction, 3) suggest the construction did not interfere with emergency vehicle access, 4) they
supported the use of wider sidewalks, and 5) were interested in if the storm water plans had been
reviewed.
A motion to approve this plan was made by Ms. Klinetob-Lowe and seconded by Mr. Dutt. The vote was
unanimously in favor.
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Preliminary Plan - Pennsylvania State University (PSU) Liberal Arts Research and Teaching Center;
Pennsylvania State University, Applicant; University Planned District (UPD); HRG Engineering; Bohlin
Cywinski Jackson Architects
Mr. Saville’s overview included and to view the presentation please click here:
• On July 16, 2021, the Planning Department received a preliminary land development plan for
construction of the Liberal Arts Research and Teaching Center (LARTC) building. The site was
along Fischer Road near the Ford Building in UPD Subdistrict 5 with a special zone.
• The project involved demolition of the existing surface parking lot and associated sidewalks and
landscaping between the Ford and Mateer buildings, and construction of a 142,613 square foot
building that included a new lab, classroom, and office space for the Liberal Arts program.
• Site work included a new access drive and small parking area between the new building and
West Park Avenue, and associated sidewalks and landscaping.
• The water retention system for storm water management would be underground.
• The majority of the utilities would be along Fischer Road.
DRB comments from the August 17, 2021, meeting included: 1) supported PSU efforts to reduce potable
water consumption by employing beneficial use water, 2) commented that Park Avenue might eventually
be widened and how might this project impact that, 3) suggested PSU consider the future locations of
bus pull offs, and bicycle lanes and how the building placement might impact that, 4) noted the façade
along Fischer Road appeared to be mostly brick and might not relate well to the Moore Building, and 4)
suggested ventilation might be more important than touchless doors or other Pandemic related features.
PC comments
• Ms. Klinetob-Lowe asked if there were setbacks required off of the Ford Building. Mr. Garthe
stated it would be from the right of way. Mr. Sullivan stated Code required a 40 foot setback.
• Ms. Boniface asked about the façade drawings and asked if there was a way to make it more
interesting, she would be appreciative.
• Ms. Klinetob-Lowe asked how close the space would be to the generators and Mr. Saville stated
they would be located on the south side away from the generators.
Community Planning
Amendment of Wireless Communications Facilities Provisions
Mr. Garthe’s overview included:
• State College Borough engaged the Cohen Law Group to assist with drafting amendments to the
Borough’s wireless facilities management ordinance to bring the ordinance into compliance with
recent changes in federal law.
• Specifically, the amendments were to address the Federal Communications Commission’s “Third
Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling,” which established new regulations for small cell
facilities located in public rights-of-way.
• On June 21, 2021, Borough Council adopted an ordinance that amended Part D:
Communications Systems Rights-of-Way Usage of Chapter 16: Streets and Sidewalks. However,
a zoning text amendment was also needed to fully implement the changes. At the July 22, 2021
meeting, the Commission received a draft ordinance repealing and replacing Chapter 19 Section
2001(e), “Wireless Communications Facilities” and a presentation by Mike Roberts of the Cohen
Law Group.
PC comments
• Ms. Klinetob-Lowe noted non-tower communication facilities were not permitted on single-family,
duplexes or townhomes and asked for an explanation the purpose behind this especially to those
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properties behind the West End. Mr. Roberts stated the intent of the language was to capture
lower level residential structures.
A motion was made to recommend approval of the draft ordinance of the Wireless by Ms. Klinetob-Lowe
with the inclusion of her statement and seconded by Mr. Dutt. The vote was unanimously in favor.
Special Exception Hearing - 233 Easterly Parkway
Mr. Garthe’s overview included:
• The Planning Department received an application for a special exception hearing for 233 Easterly
Parkway. The hearing was scheduled on September 14, 2021.
• The property was in the Residence 3 (R3) zoning district, which required a special exception for
“Private Academic Schools and Religious Schools.” Per § 19-706: Special Exceptions, the matter
was to be referred to the Planning Commission for its comments prior to review by the Zoning
Hearing Board (ZHB).
• The special exception for the school use in R3 required the applicant to meet the following
conditions:
➢ A minimum of one off-street parking space for each employee shall be provided. Where
there are more than two employees, there shall be one additional off-street parking space
for each five children based on the enrollment.
➢ The gross floor area shall comply with the standard regulations set forth by the State of
Pennsylvania.
➢ The outdoor play area shall comply with the standard regulations set forth by the State of
Pennsylvania and shall be adequately fenced or screened to protect the children, unless
the school has received State approval to use a park or other similar public area to meet
outdoor play area requirements.
• The ZHB may attach additional conditions to ensure safety and general welfare, minimize traffic,
and to safeguard adjacent properties from adverse impacts.
PC comments
• Ms. Klinetob-Lowe asked if there had been a review of the building for suitability and would the
building work for the requested purpose should this committee grant this exception.
Comments can be made at this meeting and would be provided to the ZHB at the hearing.
The Commission’s comments are advisory and the authority to grant or deny the special exception
remains a function of the ZHB.
A motion was made to recommend approval of the special exemption including PC comments and Mr.
Roberts changes to the language content to the ZHB by Ms. Klinetob-Lowe and seconded by Mr. Dutt.
The vote was unanimously if favor.
Official Reports and Correspondence
Borough Council (BC): Nothing to report.
Zoning Hearing Board (ZHB)
• Special Exception - 233 Easterly Parkway
On September 14, 2021, the ZHB would hear a request for a special exception from Natan
Meretsky, who wished to establish a preschool at 233 Easterly Parkway. The property was in the
Residence 3 (R3) zoning district, which required a special exception for “Private Academic
Schools and Religious Schools.”
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•

•

Variance - 210 Hartswick Avenue
On September 28, 2021, the ZHB would hear a request for variance from the property owner of
210 Hartswick Avenue to attach a garage to the main structure to expand living area. The garage
would not meet side-yard setback requirements. This was an Historic Property, but work would be
done in the rear yard. It did not require a HARB review.
Variance - Special Exception - 305 E Prospect Avenue
On October 12, 2021, the ZHB would hear a request for a variance and a special exception from
the property owners of 305 East Prospect Avenue (TDC Fraternity) to construct a three-story
addition to the side of the Fraternity Building. This was an Historic structure and would require a
HARB review and COA in addition to a variance.

Upcoming Land Development Plans
• Final Plan - PSU Garfield Thomas Water Tunnel
Staff Updates: Nothing to report.
Centre Regional Planning Commission: Nothing to report.
Upcoming Meetings
• Wednesday, September 8, 2021 at Noon
• Thursday, September 23, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.
Adjournment
With no further business to discuss, a motion was made by Mr. Dutt to adjourn the meeting at 7:50 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Denise L. Rhoads
Administrative Assistant
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
HOPE FURRER ASSOCIATES
700 EAST BEAVER AVE, SUITE 3
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.234.8191

05

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/
PLUMBING ENGINEER
BARTON ASSOCIATES
329 INNOVATION BLVD, SUITE 112
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16803
814.237.2180

02

CIVIL ENGINEER
HERBERT, ROWLAND & GRUBIC
2568 PARK CENTER BLVD
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.238.7117
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

04

PENN STATE UNIVERSITY
PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING
UNIVERSITY PARK, PA 16802
814.865.4731
CODE CONSULTANT
JENSEN HUGHES
1 LINCOLN STREET
BOSTON, MA 02111
508.538.9220
COST ESTIMATOR
DHARAM CONSULTING
745 ATLANTIC AVENUE
BOSTON, MA 02111
617.866.9285

PENNSYLVANIA
STATE
UNIVERSITY
NORTH
ATHERTON ST
UNIVERSITY
PARK, PA 16802
ANDREW GARFIELD
WATER TUNNEL
RENEWAL

AREA A

AREA B

NO DESCRIPTION

x
x
x
x

COMPANY: COLUMBIA GAS OF PA
ADDRESS: 2550 CAROLEAN INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16801
(814)-238-6775
PHONE:

COMPANY: STATE COLLEGE BOROUGH SEWER AUTHORITY
ADDRESS: 243 S. ALLEN STREET
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
PHONE: (814)-234-7100

COMPANY: COMCAST
ADDRESS: 1155 BENNER PIKE
STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16801
CONTACT: WWW.COMCAST.COM

COMPANY: UNIVERSITY AREA JOINT AUTHORITY
ADDRESS: 1576 SPRING VALLEY ROAD
STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16801
CONTACT: MARK HARTER
PHONE: (814)-238-5361

COMPANY: VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC
ADDRESS: FACILITY MANAGEMENT CENTER
224 S. ALLEN STREET
STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16801
PHONE:
(814)-231-6511
COMPANY: STATE COLLEGE BOROUGH WATER AUTHORITY
ADDRESS: 1201 WEST BRANCH ROAD
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
(814)-238-6766
PHONE:

COMPANY: WEST PENN POWER
ADDRESS: 2800 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
COMPANY: WINDSTREAM
ADDRESS: 441 SCIENCE PARK ROAD
STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16803
PHONE: 800-289-1901
COMPANY: PSU UTILITIES
ADDRESS: PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING
UNIVERSITY PARK
STATE COLLEGE, PA. 16803
CONTACT:
A.
POTABLE WATER AND REUSE WATER - JIM HOSGOOD (814-777-6187)
B.
SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER- GARY BECK (814-506-5008)
C.
CHILLED WATER - DON WALLACE (814-826-8348)
D.
STEAM/CONDENSATE/AIR/GAS - PAUL MOSER (814-880-5963)
E.
ELECTRIC - JEFF MCDONALD (814-553-0662)
F.
TELECOM - TODD MYERS (814-574-1044)

DATE

ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET

HGA NO:

4681-001-00

COVER/
SIGNATURE
SHEET

DATE:

August 6, 2021

LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN

LD1
C
COPYRIGHT HAMMEL, GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON, INC.

FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT

Author

1/4/2021 3:57:33 PM

C:\Users\bothorstens\Documents\Revit Local Files\A20-PSU_Garfield-4681-001-00_BOTHORSTENS.rvt

KEYPLAN
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
HOPE FURRER ASSOCIATES
700 EAST BEAVER AVE, SUITE 3
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.234.8191
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/
PLUMBING ENGINEER
BARTON ASSOCIATES
329 INNOVATION BLVD, SUITE 112
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16803
814.237.2180
CIVIL ENGINEER
HERBERT, ROWLAND & GRUBIC
2568 PARK CENTER BLVD
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.238.7117
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PENN STATE UNIVERSITY
PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING
UNIVERSITY PARK, PA 16802
814.865.4731
CODE CONSULTANT
JENSEN HUGHES
1 LINCOLN STREET
BOSTON, MA 02111
508.538.9220
COST ESTIMATOR
DHARAM CONSULTING
745 ATLANTIC AVENUE
BOSTON, MA 02111
617.866.9285

PENNSYLVANIA
STATE
UNIVERSITY
NORTH
ATHERTON ST
UNIVERSITY
PARK, PA 16802
ANDREW GARFIELD
WATER TUNNEL
RENEWAL

AREA A

AREA B

NO DESCRIPTION

DATE

ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET

HGA NO:

4681-001-00

DEMOLITION
PLAN

DATE:

August 6, 2021

LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN

LD4
C
COPYRIGHT HAMMEL, GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON, INC.

FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT

Author

1/4/2021 3:57:33 PM

C:\Users\bothorstens\Documents\Revit Local Files\A20-PSU_Garfield-4681-001-00_BOTHORSTENS.rvt

KEYPLAN
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
HOPE FURRER ASSOCIATES
700 EAST BEAVER AVE, SUITE 3
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.234.8191
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/
PLUMBING ENGINEER
BARTON ASSOCIATES
329 INNOVATION BLVD, SUITE 112
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16803
814.237.2180
CIVIL ENGINEER
HERBERT, ROWLAND & GRUBIC
2568 PARK CENTER BLVD
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.238.7117
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PENN STATE UNIVERSITY
PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING
UNIVERSITY PARK, PA 16802
814.865.4731
CODE CONSULTANT
JENSEN HUGHES
1 LINCOLN STREET
BOSTON, MA 02111
508.538.9220
COST ESTIMATOR
DHARAM CONSULTING
745 ATLANTIC AVENUE
BOSTON, MA 02111
617.866.9285

PENNSYLVANIA
STATE
UNIVERSITY
NORTH
ATHERTON ST
UNIVERSITY
PARK, PA 16802
ANDREW GARFIELD
WATER TUNNEL
RENEWAL

AREA A

AREA B

NO DESCRIPTION

DATE

ISSUANCE HISTORY - THIS SHEET

HGA NO:

4681-001-00

SITE LAYOUT
PLAN

DATE:

August 6, 2021

LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN

LD5
C
COPYRIGHT HAMMEL, GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON, INC.

FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT

Author

1/4/2021 3:57:33 PM

C:\Users\bothorstens\Documents\Revit Local Files\A20-PSU_Garfield-4681-001-00_BOTHORSTENS.rvt

KEYPLAN
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*(1(5$/127(6 (;7(5,25(/(9$7,216
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2
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A. ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING FLOORS ARE BASED ON SURVEY INFORMATION AND\OR AS-BUILT
DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. THE SURVEY DATA MAY NOT BE COMPLETE AND THE
ACTUAL EXISTING ELEVATIONS MAY VARY IN DIFFERENT PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING
BUILDING. ALL INFORMATION MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED AND COORDINATED BETWEEN NEW
AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE MATCHING FLOOR ELEVATIONS WHERE
REQUIRED. EXISTING BRICK LOCATIONS MODIFIED BY NEW WINDOW INSTALLATION TO BE
REPAIRED AND REPOINTED.

N3 N2

10 N1.2 N1.1 N1

.(<127(6

E8

1
A410

OFFICE ROOF
1,228' - 6 1/2"

OFFICE ROOF
1,228' - 6 1/2"
12'-6 1/2"

12'-6 1/2"

E7

W11

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
HOPE FURRER ASSOCIATES
700 EAST BEAVER AVE, SUITE 3
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.234.8191
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/
PLUMBING ENGINEER
BARTON ASSOCIATES
329 INNOVATION BLVD, SUITE 112
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16803
814.237.2180
CIVIL ENGINEER

LEVEL 03
1,204' - 0"

LEVEL 03
1,204' - 0"

HERBERT, ROWLAND & GRUBIC
2568 PARK CENTER BLVD
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.238.7117

LEVEL 02
1,192' - 0"

PENN STATE UNIVERSITY
PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING
UNIVERSITY PARK, PA 16802
814.865.4731

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

12'-0"

12'-0"

E5

E3

DESCRIPTION
NEW GRANITE BASE
NEW STOREFRONT
NEW BRICK INFILL - USE BRICKS REMOVED FROM DEMO AREAS
CLEAN LIMESTONE SILL, FRAME AND CAP STONE
NEW METAL SCREEN WALL
NEW ALUMINUM LOUVER
NEW ALUMINUM LADDER AND GUARDRAIL
NEW STONE RAINSCREEN
NEW STEEL EXTERIOR DOOR
FULL BED LIMESTONE ZONE.

12'-0"

W12

LEVEL 04
1,216' - 0"

12'-0"

LEVEL 04
1,216' - 0"

#
E1
E2
E3
E4
E5
E6
E7
E8
E10
E15

LEVEL 02
1,192' - 0"
E6

15'-0"

15'-0"

CODE CONSULTANT

E8

JENSEN HUGHES
1 LINCOLN STREET
BOSTON, MA 02111
508.538.9220

E10
E15

E15

LEVEL 01
1,177' - 0"

E1

2
A410

DHARAM CONSULTING
745 ATLANTIC AVENUE
BOSTON, MA 02111
617.866.9285

ELEVATION IN ANGLE

EXTERIOR ELEVATION - NORTH

8

1
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4

2
A411

3

2

1

3(116</9$1,$
67$7(
81,9(56,7<
1257+
$7+(572167
81,9(56,7<
3$5.3$

EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST NEW ADDITION

3

1/8" = 1'-0"

9

COST ESTIMATOR

1
A410

ELEVATION IN ANGLE

1

LEVEL 01
1,177' - 0"

E1

1/8" = 1'-0"

12

10

GARFIELD THOMAS
WATER TUNNEL
RENEWAL
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OFFICE ROOF
1,228' - 6 1/2"

LEVEL 04
1,216' - 0"
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4
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NO DESCRIPTION

DATE
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LEVEL 03
1,204' - 0"

GARFIELD THOMAS
WATER TUNNEL
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W3

W2

W3

W2

W3

W2

W3

W2

W4

W5

10
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E4
E2
1
A411

2
A411

E1

LEVEL 01
1,177' - 0"
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*(1(5$/127(6 (;7(5,25(/(9$7,216

NA

1
A410

A. ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING FLOORS ARE BASED ON SURVEY INFORMATION AND\OR AS-BUILT
DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. THE SURVEY DATA MAY NOT BE COMPLETE AND THE
ACTUAL EXISTING ELEVATIONS MAY VARY IN DIFFERENT PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING
BUILDING. ALL INFORMATION MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED AND COORDINATED BETWEEN NEW
AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE MATCHING FLOOR ELEVATIONS WHERE
REQUIRED. EXISTING BRICK LOCATIONS MODIFIED BY NEW WINDOW INSTALLATION TO BE
REPAIRED AND REPOINTED.
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E7
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OFFICE ROOF
1,228' - 6 1/2"

1
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#
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E6
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E9
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E11
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1
A433

W15

LEVEL 04
1,216' - 0"

6
A432

12'-0"

E5

W7

12'-0"

12'-0"

LEVEL 03
1,204' - 0"

DESCRIPTION
NEW GRANITE BASE
CLEAN LIMESTONE SILL, FRAME AND CAP STONE
NEW METAL SCREEN WALL
NEW ALUMINUM LOUVER
NEW ALUMINUM LADDER AND GUARDRAIL
NEW STONE RAINSCREEN
NEW PIN MOUNTED BUILDING SIGNAGE
NEW STEEL EXTERIOR DOOR
NEW BRICK INFILL - REUSE OF EXISTING BRICK NOT NEEDED.
PAINT EXISTING DOOR TO MATCH NEW MULLION COLOR.
NEW OVERHEAD ROLL-UP DOOR.
NEW ROOF DRAIN SCUPPERS.
FULL BED LIMESTONE ZONE.
EXPANSION JOINT.

W7
3'-5"

W6

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/
PLUMBING ENGINEER
BARTON ASSOCIATES
329 INNOVATION BLVD, SUITE 112
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16803
814.237.2180
CIVIL ENGINEER
HERBERT, ROWLAND & GRUBIC
2568 PARK CENTER BLVD
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
814.238.7117

LEVEL 02
1,192' - 0"
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PENN STATE UNIVERSITY
PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING
UNIVERSITY PARK, PA 16802
814.865.4731
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ORDINANCE: REPLACING CHAPTER XV (SIGNS) - SECTIONS
107-111

§ 15-107: Regulations by Sign Type - On-Premises Signs
A. Wall Signs.
1. No portion of a wall sign shall be mounted less than eight (8) feet above the
finished grade or extend out more than twelve (12) inches from the building
wall on which it is affixed. If the wall sign projects less than three (3) inches
from the building wall on which it is affixed, the eight-foot height requirement
need not be met.
B. Canopy or Awning Signs.
1. A canopy or awning without lettering or other advertising shall not be regulated
as a sign.
2. Canopy or awning signs must be centered within or over architectural elements
such as windows or doors.
3. No awning or canopy sign shall be wider than the building wall or tenant space
it identifies.
4. Sign Placement.
a. Letters or numerals shall be located only on the front and side vertical faces
of the awning or canopy.
b. Logos or emblems are permitted on the top or angled portion of the awning
or canopy up to a maximum of three (3) square feet.
5. Height.
a. The lowest edge of the canopy or awning sign shall be at least eight (8) feet
above the finished grade.
6. Any ground-floor awning projecting into a street right-of-way must be
retractable.
7. Awnings above the ground floor may be fixed, provided they do not project
more than four (4) feet from the face of the building.
8. Multi-tenant Buildings. If the awning or canopy sign is mounted on a multitenant building, all awning or canopy signs shall be similar in terms of height,
projection, and style across all tenants in the building.
C. Projecting Signs.
1. No portion of a projecting sign shall extend more than four (4) feet from the
1
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face or corner of the building, and the outermost portion of the sign shall be no
closer than five (5) feet from a curb line or shoulder of a public street.
2. Sign Height. The lowest edge of a projecting sign shall be at least eight (8) feet
above the finished grade.
D. Window Signs.
1. Incidental window signs shall be excluded from area calculations for window
signs.
E. Marquee Signs.
1. Marquee signs shall be located only above the principal public entrance of a
building facing a public street or parking lot.
2. No marquee shall be wider than the entrance it serves, plus two (2) feet on each
side thereof.
3. Marquees shall be no closer than three (3) feet from a curb line or shoulder of
a public street.
4. Sign Height.
a. No portion of a marquee sign shall extend vertically above the eave line of
the building it is mounted to.
b. The lowest edge of the marquee sign shall be at least ten (10) feet above the
finished grade.
F. Freestanding Signs.
1. Freestanding ground signs shall be supported and permanently placed by
embedding, anchoring, or connecting the sign in such a manner as to
incorporate it into the landscape or architectural design scheme.
2. Sign Placement.
a. Freestanding signs shall be set back five (5) feet from the public right-ofway, except for official traffic signs and government/regulatory signs.
b. No freestanding sign may occupy an area designated for parking, loading,
walkways, driveways, fire lane, easement, public right-of-way, or other
areas required to remain unobstructed by other deed restrictions or zoning
requirements.

2
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G. Manual Changeable Copy Signs
1. Manual changeable copy signs are permitted only when integrated into a
freestanding, marquee, wall, or portable sign.
§ 15-108: Regulations by Sign Type - Off-Premises Signs
A. Locations Permitted.
1. Off-premises signs are permitted in the following zoning districts:
a. General Commercial; Planned Commercial 1, 2, and 3; and Light Industrial
B. Sign Size. An off-premises advertising sign is subject to the following size restrictions
according to the posted speed limit of the road which the off-premises sign faces.
Posted Speed Limit (MPH)

Maximum Sign Area
(sq. ft.)

≤ 35

36 -45

46-55

56-65

Limited Access

60

100

150

200

300

C. Height and Location of Sign.
1. The lowest edge of an off-premises sign shall be at least seven (7) ft. above the
finished grade.
2. Off-premises signs shall have a maximum height of 35 ft.
D. Spacing. Off-premises signs shall be:
1. Set back from the right of way a distance equal to the height of the off-premises
sign or 15 feet, whichever is greater.
2. Located no closer than 25 feet from any property line.
3. Located no closer than 50 feet from any building, structure, or on-premises sign
located on the same property.
4. Located no closer than 1,500 ft. from another off-premises sign on either side
of the road measured linearly.
5. Located no closer than 500 ft. from any intersection, or interchange (on/offramp).
6. Located no closer than 1,000 ft. from any property line abutting a public park,
3
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playground, religious institution, cemetery, school, or residential district.
7. Not attached to the external wall or otherwise affixed to any part of any building
and shall not extend over any public property or right-of-way.
8. Not located on sewer rights-of-way, or water, electric, or petroleum pipelines.
9. Not located on a bridge.
E. Number of Signs per Lot. There shall be no more than one (1) off-premises sign per
lot. Vertically or horizontally stacked signs shall not be permitted.
F. Content. Off-premises signs shall not display any message or graphic of an obscene or
pornographic nature as determined by Borough.
G. Double-Sided Off-Premises Signs. Signs may be single or double-sided, in accordance
with §106.C. Sign Area.
H. Message Sequencing. Message sequencing is prohibited.
I. Construction and Maintenance.
1. All plans for off-premises signs shall be certified by a licensed professional
registered in Pennsylvania.
2. All off-premises advertising signs shall be constructed in accordance with
industry-wide standards established by the Outdoor Advertising Association of
America and the Institute of Outdoor Advertising, or their successor
organizations. All off-premises advertising signs shall be structurally sound
and maintained in good condition and in compliance with the Pennsylvania
Uniform Construction Code.
3. The rear face of a single-face, off-premises advertising sign shall be painted and
maintained with a single neutral color as approved by the Borough.
4. Every three (3) years, the owner of the sign shall have a structural inspection
made of the sign by a licensed professional registered in Pennsylvania and shall
provide to the Borough a certificate certifying that the sign is structurally sound.
J. Identification of Sign Owner: All off-premises signs shall be identified on the structure
with the name, address, and phone number of the owner of such sign.
K. Landscaping.
1. Landscaping shall be provided at the base of all off-premises signs. Trees and
shrubbery, including evergreen and flowering trees, of sufficient size and

4
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quantity shall be used to achieve the purpose of this Section.
2. Trees greater than four (4) inches in diameter removed for construction of the
sign shall be replaced on-site at a ratio of one (1) replacement tree for each
removed tree using native species no less than three (3) inches in diameter.
L. Additional Regulations. All off-premises signs shall comply with any and all applicable
zoning regulations of Borough, and any and all municipal, state and/or federal
regulations. In the event any other applicable regulation conflicts with the provisions
of this Section, the stricter regulation shall apply.
M. Application/Plan Requirements. Plans submitted for off-premises advertising signs
shall show the following:
1. The location of the proposed sign on the lot with the required sign setbacks
from the property line and right-of-way.
2. The location and species of existing trees.
3. The distance to the nearest existing off-premises advertising sign.
4. The distance to the nearest right-of-way, property line, building, structure, onpremises sign, off-premises sign, intersection, interchange, safety rest area,
bridge, residential district, or institutional use, sewer rights-of-way, and water,
electric or petroleum pipelines.
5. Site plan containing all of the applicable requirements set forth in the Borough
zoning code, as amended.
6. Certification under the seal by a licensed professional that the off-premises sign,
as proposed, is designed in accordance with all federal, state, and local laws,
codes, and professional standards.
N. Illumination and Changeable Copy of Off-Premises Signs.
1. Off-premises signs may incorporate manual changeable copy signs.
2. Off-premises signs may be illuminated, provided that:
a. All light sources are designed, shielded, arranged, and installed to confine
or direct all illumination to the surface of the off-premises sign and away
from adjoining properties.
b. Light sources are not visible from any street or adjoining properties.
3. The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the regulations

5
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of §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. Message center signs
b. Digital displays
c. External illumination
d. Internal illumination
4. Off-premises signs may incorporate Tri-Vision Boards.
a. The length of time each message of the Tri-Vision Board may be displayed
before changing is based upon the visibility and posted speed limit unique
to individual signs and adjacent road conditions. The message duration for
Tri-Vision Boards shall be calculated using the method described in
§106.F.1.f. Message Duration.
O. Safety. In applying for special exception relief, the applicant bears the burden of proof
to establish that the proposed off-premises sign will not create a public health or safety
hazard in the matter and location that it is proposed and in how it is to be operated.
§ 15-109: Regulations by Sign Type: Temporary Signs
A. Temporary signs, as defined in this Section, located on private property, are exempt
from standard permit requirements. Temporary signs that comply with the
requirements in this sub-section shall not be included in the determination of the type,
number, or area of signs allowed on a property.
B. Unless otherwise stated below, the requirements listed below shall apply to both
commercial and non-commercial signs.
C. Size and Number.
1. Non-Residential Districts:
a. Large Temporary Signs: One (1) large temporary sign is permitted per
property in all non-residential districts. If a property is greater than five (5)
acres in size and has at least 400 feet of street frontage or has more than
10,000 square feet of floor area, one (1) additional large temporary sign may
be permitted so long as there is a minimum spacing of 200 feet between the
two (2) large temporary signs.
i. Type:
a) Freestanding sign
6
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b) Window sign
c) Wall sign
d) Banner
ii. Area:
a) Each large temporary freestanding, window, or wall sign
shall have a maximum area of 16 sq. ft.
b) Each large temporary banner shall have a maximum area of
32 sq. ft.
iii. Height:
a) Large temporary signs that are freestanding shall have a
maximum height of eight (8) feet.
b) Banners shall hang at a height no greater than 24 feet.
c) Small Temporary Signs: In addition to the large temporary
sign(s) outlined above, one (1) small temporary sign is
permitted per property in all non-residential districts. If a
property is greater than five (5) acres in size and has at least
400 feet of street frontage or has > 10,000 square feet of floor
area, one (1) additional small sign may be permitted so long
as there is a minimum spacing of 200 feet between both sets
of small temporary signs.
b. Small Temporary Signs: In addition to the large temporary sign(s) outlined
above, one (1) small temporary sign is permitted per property in all nonresidential districts. If a property is greater than five (5) acres in size and
has at least 400 feet of street frontage or has > 10,000 square feet of floor
area, one (1) additional small sign may be permitted so long as there is a
minimum spacing of 200 feet between both sets of small temporary signs.
i. Type:
a) Freestanding sign
b) Window sign
c) Wall sign

7

Planning Commission Agenda
September 23, 2021
Page
44 of 61
ORDINANCE: REPLACING CHAPTER XV (SIGNS) - SECTIONS
107-111

ii. Area: Each small temporary sign shall have a maximum area of six
(6) sq. ft.
iii. Height: Small temporary signs shall have a maximum height of six
(6) feet.
2. Residential Districts:
a. Large Temporary Signs: One (1) large temporary sign is permitted per
residential property so long as the property is greater than five (5) acres in
size and has at least 400 feet of street frontage or has more than 10,000
square feet of floor area.
i. Type:
a) Freestanding sign
b) Window sign
c) Wall sign
d) Banner Sign
ii. Area:
a) Each large temporary freestanding, window, or wall sign
shall have a maximum area of 16 square feet.
b) Each large temporary banner shall have a maximum area of
32 square feet.
i. Height:
a) Large temporary signs that are freestanding shall have a
maximum height of eight (8) feet.
b) Banners shall hang at a height no greater than 24 feet.
b. Small Temporary Signs: One (1) small temporary sign is permitted per
residential property.
i. Type:
a) Freestanding sign
b) Window sign

8

Planning Commission Agenda
September 23, 2021
Page
45 of 61
ORDINANCE: REPLACING CHAPTER XV (SIGNS) - SECTIONS
107-111

c) Wall sign
ii. Area: Each small temporary sign shall have a maximum area of six
(6) sq. ft.
iii. Height: Small temporary signs shall have a maximum height of six
(6) feet.
D. Duration and Removal
1. Temporary signs may be displayed up to a maximum of 30 consecutive days,
two (2) times per year.
2. State College Borough or the property owner may confiscate signs installed in
violation of this chapter. Neither State College Borough nor the property owner
is responsible for notifying sign owners of confiscation of an illegal sign.
E. Permission: The party posting the temporary sign is solely responsible for obtaining
the permission of the property owner before posting their temporary sign.
F. Municipal Notification: Temporary signs are exempt from the standard permit
requirements but the date of erection of a temporary sign must be written in indelible
ink on the lower right-hand corner of the sign.
G. Installation and Maintenance.
1. All temporary signs must be installed such that in the opinion of State College
Borough’s building official, they do not create a safety hazard.
2. All temporary signs must be made of durable materials and shall be wellmaintained.
3. Temporary signs that are frayed, torn, broken, or that are no longer legible will
be deemed unmaintained and required to be removed.
H. Illumination: Illumination of any temporary sign is prohibited.
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I. Summary Table for Temporary Signs:
Temporary Signs
Non-Residential Districts
Large Temporary
Signs (max area:
32 sq. ft. for
banner, 16
square feet for all
other signs)

Small Temporary
Signs (max area:
6 sq. ft.)

Residential Districts

Number: 1 per property; 2 if property is
5+ acres with 400+ ft. of street frontage, or has > 10,000 square feet of
floor area.

Number: 1 per property if property is
5+ acres with 400+ ft. of street frontage or has > 10,000 square feet of
floor area.

Height:
Ground: Maximum 8 ft.
Banner: Maximum 24 ft.

Height:
Ground: Maximum 8 ft.
Banner: Maximum 24 ft.

Number: 1 per property; 2 if property is
5+ acres with 400+ ft. of street frontage, or has > 10,000 square feet of
floor area.

Number: 1 per property
Height: Maximum 6 ft.

Height: Maximum 6 ft.

§ 15-110: Regulations by Sign Type: Portable Signs
A. General Provisions.
1. Illumination: Illumination of any portable sign is prohibited.
2. Hours of Display.
a. Signs shall not be displayed on any premises before 6:00 AM and shall be
removed each day at or before 10:00 PM. However, all portable signs must
be taken in during hours of non-operation of the business being advertised.
b. All portable signs must be taken in during inclement weather.
B. Sandwich Board or A-frame Signs. Sandwich board signs that comply with the
requirements in this sub-section shall not be included in the determination of the type,
number, or area of signs allowed on a property.
1.

Number: One (1) sandwich board sign is permitted per establishment. For the
purposes of this subsection, a parking garage or parking lot shall be considered
an establishment.

2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of seven (7) sq. ft. per sign face.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height of three and one-half (3.5) feet.
4. Sign Placement.
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a. If a sign is located on a public or private sidewalk, a minimum of 36 inches
of unobstructed sidewalk clearance must be maintained between the sign
and any building or other obstruction.
b. The sign must be located on the premises, and within 12 feet of the primary
public entrance, of the establishment it advertises. For the purposes of this
subsection, a public entrance includes a vehicular entrance into a parking
garage or parking lot.
c. Portable signs shall be weighted, temporarily secured, or strategically
placed to avoid being carried away by high winds.
5. Manual Changeable Copy.
a. Manual changeable copy signs are permitted when integrated into a
sandwich board sign.
b. Commercial messages must advertise only goods and services available on
the premises.
C. Vehicular Signs: Vehicular signs are subject to the regulations found in State College
Borough Chapter XI: Vehicles and Traffic.
§ 15-111: Regulations by Sign Type: Street Pole Banners
A. General Provisions. Street pole banner signs that comply with the requirements in this
sub-section shall not be included in the determination of the type, number, or area of signs
allowed on a property. Street Pole Banners will be regulated by the Public Works and
Administrative offices.
1. Illumination: Illumination of any street pole banner is prohibited.
2. Area: Each street pole banner shall have a maximum area of 12.5 square feet
and a maximum width of three (3) feet. Up to two (2) street pole banners are
permitted per street pole.
3. Height.
a. When the street pole banner’s edge is less than 18 inches from the curb, the
lowest edge of the Street Pole Banner shall be at least 14 feet above the
finished grade.
b. When the street pole banner’s edge is greater than 18 inches from the curb,
the lowest edge of the street pole banner shall be at least eight (8) feet above
the finished grade.
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4. Location.
a. No street pole banner shall extend beyond the curb line.
b. Street pole banners shall maintain a minimum of three (3) foot vertical
clearance below any luminaries located on the pole measured from where
the ballasts connect to the poles.
c. Street pole banners shall not interfere with the visibility of traffic signals or
signs.
d. No street pole banner shall be located on a pole that has traffic or pedestrian
control signals.
5. Installation and Maintenance.
a. All street pole banners must be made of lightweight and durable fabrics with
wind slits.
b. Street pole banners that are frayed, torn, or faded so that they are no longer
legible will be deemed unmaintained and will be required to be removed.
A. Permit Requirements
1. A permit for a street pole banner is issued for one (1) year and may be renewed
annually.
2. An application for a street pole banner permit must include the following:
a. A diagram or map of the specific poles to be used for street pole banner
installation and the streets on which the poles are located.
b. A proof of the street pole banner design, including the banner’s dimensions.
If brackets are to be installed, submit specifications for the bracket
installation system.
c.
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§ 15-112: Signs in Residential Districts
The following numbers and types of signs may be erected in the R1, R2, R3, R3B, R3H, and R4
districts subject to the conditions specified here and in §107-110.
A. Any temporary sign as defined and regulated in §109. Regulations by Sign Type
(Temporary Signs).
B. Home Occupations.
1. One (1) freestanding sign shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
a. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of six (6) sq. ft. per sign face.
b. Height: Signs shall have a maximum vertical dimension of six (6) feet.
c. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
2. One (1) wall or projecting sign shall be permitted, up to two (2) sq. ft. in area.
a. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline or the
bottom of the second story windowsill, whichever is lower.
b. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
C. Freestanding signs for residential developments or apartment buildings containing
more than ten units shall be permitted subject to the following regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per street frontage.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 15 sq. ft. per sign face.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height of eight (8) feet.
4. Illumination: External illumination shall be permitted subject to the regulations
in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
§ 15-113: Signs in Neighborhood Commercial/Office Districts
The following numbers and types of signs may be erected in the UV, CP1, CP2, CP3, MP, RO,
ROA, and PO districts subject to the conditions specified here and in §107-111.
A. Any sign permitted in residential districts, for appropriate uses, as defined and
regulated in §113. Signs in Residential Districts.
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B. Any portable sign as defined and regulated in §110. Regulations by Sign Type (Portable
Signs).
C. Any street pole banner as defined and regulated in §111. Regulations by Sign Type
(Street Pole Banners).
D. The total area of all wall, awning/canopy, and projecting signs shall be limited to two
(2) square feet per one (1) linear foot of building frontage that faces a public street or
parking lot, subject to maximum size limitations based on sign type.
E. Wall signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per tenant per street frontage, up to two (2) signs per
tenant. Where a property has entrances facing both a street and a parking lot, a
second sign is permitted to face the parking lot.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 12 sq. ft. per sign face.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline or the bottom
of the second story windowsill, whichever is lower.
4. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. External illumination, lit from above
b. Halo illumination or back-lit letters
F. Awning or canopy signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the
following regulations.
1. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline or the bottom
of the second story windowsill, whichever is lower.
2. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
G. Projecting signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per ground floor establishment, plus one (1) sign per
building entrance serving one or more commercial tenants without a ground
floor entrance.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 10 sq. ft. per sign face.
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3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline or the bottom
of the second story windowsill, whichever is lower.
4. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
H. Window signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Area: A maximum of 15% of the total window area of any single storefront may
be used for permanent signs that are etched, painted, or otherwise permanently
affixed to the window.
2. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
I. Freestanding signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per street frontage, up to two (2) signs per property held
in single and separate ownership.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 15 sq. ft., plus an additional 5
sq. ft. per tenant, up to a maximum of 30 sq. ft.
3. Height: Freestanding signs shall have a maximum height of 10 ft.
4. Illumination: External illumination shall be permitted subject to the regulations
in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
§ 15-114: Signs in Downtown Districts
Except as noted below, the following numbers and types of signs may be erected in the C and CID
districts subject to the conditions specified here and in §107-111.
A. Any sign permitted in residential districts, for the appropriate uses, as defined and
regulated in §113. Signs in Residential Districts.
B. Any portable sign as defined and regulated in §110. Regulations by Sign Type (Portable
Signs).
C. Any street pole banner as defined and regulated in §111. Regulations by Sign Type
(Street Pole Banners).
D. The total area of all wall, awning/canopy, and projecting signs for non-residential uses
shall be limited to two (2) square feet per one (1) linear foot of building frontage that
faces a public street or parking lot, subject to maximum size limitations based on sign
type.
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E. Wall signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per tenant per street frontage, up to a maximum of two
(2) signs per tenant. Where a store has entrances facing both a street and a
parking lot, a second sign is permitted to face the parking lot.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 32 sq. ft. per sign face.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline.
4. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. Internal illumination
b. External illumination, lit from above
c. Halo illumination or back-lit letters
d. Tube lighting
F. Awning or canopy signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the
following regulations.
1. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline.
2. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. External illumination, lit from above
G. Projecting signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per ground floor establishment, plus one (1) sign per
building entrance serving one or more commercial tenants without a ground
floor entrance.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of twenty (20) sq. ft. per sign face.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline.
4. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. External illumination, lit from above
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b. Tube lighting
H. Window signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Area: A maximum of 25% of the total window area of any single storefront may
be used for permanent signs that are etched, painted, or permanently affixed to
the window. A maximum of 35% of the total window area of any single
storefront may be covered by a combination of permanent and temporary
window signs.
2. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. Tube lighting
I. Marquee signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) marquee sign per building.
2. Area: The total area of signs on a single marquee structure shall not exceed 200
sq. ft. in area.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline.
4. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. Internal illumination
b. Message center sign
c. Digital display
J. In addition to building signs, freestanding signs for non-residential uses shall be
permitted subject to the following regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per street frontage, up to two (2) signs per property held
in single and separate ownership.
a. For permitted gas stations, one (1) additional freestanding sign per street
frontage shall be permitted for the advertising of gas prices and
identification of the gas station only, up to two (2) additional signs per
property.
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b. For permitted drive-through establishments, one (1) additional freestanding
sign shall be permitted for the advertising items for sale to users of the drivethrough lane only.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 50 sq. ft. plus an additional 10
sq. ft. per tenant up to a maximum of 100 sq. ft.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height of 20 ft.
4. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a. Internal illumination
b. Message center sign
c. Digital display
K. Upper-level building identification signs shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per building.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 200 sq. ft.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height of ten (10) feet and shall not extend
vertically beyond the eaveline.
4. Location: Signs shall be limited to buildings at least three (3) stories in height
and shall be located only on the top floor of such buildings.
5. Illumination: Internal illumination shall be permitted subject to the regulations
in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
L. Off-premises signs shall be permitted, subject to the regulations detailed in §108.
Regulations by Sign Type (Off-Premises).
§ 15-115: Signs in Public and Institutional Districts
The following numbers and types of signs may be erected in the PK, P, and PA districts, subject
to the conditions specified here and in §107-110. Signs in the UPD are regulated by § 19-1210:
Sign Regulations.
A. Any temporary sign as defined and regulated in §110. Regulations by Sign Type
(Temporary Signs).
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B. Parks and Open Space.
1. Freestanding signs shall be permitted subject to the following regulations.
a. Number: One (1) sign per street access to a park or open space facility.
b. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 24 sq. ft. per sign face.
c. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height of ten (10) feet.
d. Illumination: External illumination shall be permitted subject to the
regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
2. Signs located on the interior of the site used to identify various use areas, facility
boundaries, on-site traffic direction, trail use information, the hours and rules
for the use of the grounds, etc. are exempt from permit requirements subject to
the following:
a. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of ten (10) sq. ft.
b. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height of eight (8) feet.
c. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
3. Signs for recreation and sporting facilities shall be allowed provided that the
following criteria is met:
a. Signs on the interior walls or fence of an open stadium or field shall be no
greater than 24 sq. ft. in size and shall be designed to be viewed from the
inside of the stadium only, and non-illuminated.
b. One (1) freestanding scoreboard, not to exceed 200 sq. ft. in area and 20 ft.
in height, is permitted per playing field.
i. Commercial messages shall not exceed 30% of the front face of the
scoreboard.
ii. The face of all scoreboards, including any attached commercial
signs and panels, shall be permanently oriented toward the
recreation and spectator area.
iii. Illumination: The following illumination types shall be permitted
subject to the regulations in §106.F. Sign Illumination.
a) Internal illumination
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b) External illumination
c) Message center sign
d) Digital display (not to exceed 30% of the total scoreboard
area)
C. Freestanding signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign at each street access, up to a maximum of two (2) signs
per lot.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 32 sq. ft. per sign face.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height of six (6) ft.
4. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
D. Wall and projecting signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the
following regulations.
1. Number: One (1) sign per tenant per building frontage up to a maximum of two
(2) signs per tenant.
2. Area: Each sign shall have a maximum area of 20 sq. ft. per sign face.
3. Height: Signs shall have a maximum height equal to the eaveline or the bottom
of the second story window sill, whichever is lower.
4. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
E. Window signs for non-residential uses shall be permitted subject to the following
regulations.
1. Area: A maximum of 15% of the total window area of any single building
frontage may be used for signs.
2. Illumination: These signs shall be non-illuminated.
F. Off-premises signs [where/if permitted], are subject to the regulations found in §108.
Regulations by Sign Type (Off-Premises).
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§ 15-116: Removal of Unsafe, Unlawful, or Abandoned Signs
A.

Unsafe or Unlawful Signs.
1. Upon receipt of a complaint and notification by the Borough, the person, or firm
maintaining a sign shall remove it when it becomes unsafe or is in danger of falling, it
becomes so deteriorated that it no longer serves a useful purpose of communication, or
it is unlawfully erected in violation of any of the provisions of this Article.
2. The Borough may remove or cause to be removed the sign at the expense of the owner
and/or lessee in the event the owner, person, or firm maintaining the sign has not
complied with the terms of the notice within thirty (30) days of the date of the notice.
In the event of immediate danger, the Borough may remove the sign immediately upon
the issuance of notice to the owner, person, or firm maintaining the sign.

B.

Abandoned Signs.
1. It shall be the responsibility of the owner of any property upon which an abandoned
sign is located to remove such sign within one (1) year of the sign becoming abandoned
as defined in this section including the sign face, supporting structure, and structural
trim.
2. If the owner of the property on which an abandoned sign is located fails to remove such
sign within one (1) year, the Borough will provide notification and may remove such
sign. Removal expenses shall be charged to the owner of the property. Where the
owner fails to pay, the Borough may file a lien upon the property for the purpose of
recovering all reasonable costs associated with the removal of the sign.

§ 15-117: Permits and Applications
A.

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation to erect, alter, repair, or relocate
any sign in the Borough without first obtaining a sign permit, unless the sign is specifically
exempt from the permit requirements as outlined in §105. Exempt Signs.

B.

In order to apply for a sign permit, the applicant must provide the following information to
the Borough:
1. Completed sign permit application.
2. Plans, drawings, or photographs showing the sign design, dimensions, and
location(s) on the property. The Planning Department may request additional
information to supplement the application as needed.
3. A permit fee, to be established from time to time by Resolution of State College
Borough. The applicant will be notified of all fees upon initial review of the
application.
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C.

Upon issuance, sign permits shall not expire provided the signs are not abandoned or
destroyed. In the instance that substantial repair or replacement becomes necessary (i.e.,
repairs that costs more than 50% of the replacement cost of the damaged sign); the
organization must apply for a new sign permit as prescribed in this Section.

§ 15-118: Nonconforming Signs
A.

Signs legally in existence at the time of the adoption of this Ordinance, which do not
conform to the requirements of this Ordinance, shall be considered nonconforming signs.

B.

All permanent signs and sign structures shall be brought into conformance with the sign
regulations if and when the following occurs:
1. The sign is removed, relocated, or significantly altered. Significant alterations include
changes in the size or dimension of the sign. Changes to the sign copy or the replacement
of a sign face on a nonconforming sign shall not be considered a significant alteration.
2. If more than 50% of the sign area is damaged.
3. An alteration to the structure of a sign support.
4. A change to the type of illumination

C.

Prior to the events listed in §118.B., nonconforming signs may be repainted or repaired up
to 50% of the replacement cost of the sign, the sign copy may be changed, and sign faces
may be replaced provided that these actions do not increase the dimensions of the existing
sign, and do not in any way increase the extent of the sign’s non-conformity.

D.

Nonconforming signs shall be exempt from the provisions of §118.B., under the following
conditions:
1. The nonconforming sign possesses documented historic value.
2. The nonconforming sign is of a unique nature or type by virtue of its architectural value
or design, as determined by the National Park Service, Pennsylvania Historical and
Museum Commission, or local historical commission.
3. When a nonconforming sign is required to be moved because of public right of way
improvements.

E.

All nonconforming temporary signs, portable signs, and banners must be permanently
removed within 90 days of the effective date of this Article, unless specific approval is
granted as provided for herein.

§ 15-119: Signs on the Premises of Legally Nonconforming Uses.
A.

Signs on the premises of legally nonconforming uses (such as an office in a residential
area) may remain until the existing use of the premises is changed or discontinued.
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B.

If a sign wears out or is damaged (including rust, faded colors, discoloration, holes, or
missing parts or informational items), or is changed for any other reason, the number, size,
and area of all signs relating to the premises shall not be increased beyond the
characteristics of the sign or signs that existed on that property at the time this Article was
adopted.

§ 15-120: Substitution Clause
Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, to the extent that this Chapter allows
a sign containing commercial copy, it shall allow a non-commercial sign to the same extent. The
non-commercial message may occupy the entire sign area or any portion thereof and may
substitute for or be combined with the commercial message. The sign message may be changed
from commercial to non-commercial, or from one non-commercial message to another, as
frequently as desired by the sign’s owner, provided that the sign is not prohibited, and the sign
continues to comply with all requirements of this Chapter.
§ 15-121: Violations
The placement of a sign without an approved sign permit, as required by this Chapter constitutes
a zoning violation. Enforcement proceedings will be in accordance with Chapter XIX: Zoning and
Land Development.
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Residential Districts:

R1, R2, R3, R3B, R3H, R4

Maximum
Number

Home Occupations: 1 per lot

Wall and
Projecting
Maximum
Area (sq. ft.)

Window

Home Occupations: 2 sq ft

Neighborhood Commercial/Office Districts:

UV, CP1, CP2, CP3, MP, RO, ROA, PO

Downtown Districts:

C, CID

Awning/Canopy: N/A

Awning/Canopy: N/A

Wall: 1 per tenant per building frontage (up to 2 per tenant)

Projecting: 1 per ground floor establishment, plus 1 per
building entrance serving tenants without a ground floor
entrance

Projecting: 1 per ground floor establishment, plus 1 per
building entrance serving tenants without a ground floor
entrance

Projecting: N/A

Total: 2 sq. ft. per linear ft. of building frontage facing a
public street or parking lot, subject to maximum size
limitations based on sign type

Total: 2 sq. ft. per linear ft. of building frontage facing a
public street or parking lot, subject to maximum size
limitations based on sign type

Individual Wall: 12 sq. ft.

Individual Wall: 32 sq. ft.

Individual Awning/Canopy: N/A

Awning/Canopy: N/A

Individual Projecting: 10 sq. ft.

Individual Projecting: 20 sq. ft.

The eaveline

The eaveline

Maximum
Number

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Maximum
Number

Home Occupations: 1 per lot
Residential Developments: 1 per lot

Individual: 15% of total window area (permanent signs);
25% total window area (all signs)

N/A

Individual: 25% total window area (permanent signs); 35%
(all signs)

N/A

1 per street frontage, up to 2 per lot

1 per street frontage, up to 2 per lot

Total: N/A

Total: N/A

Individual: 15 sq ft plus 5 sq ft per additional tenant, up to
30 sq ft total

Individual: 50 sq. ft. plus an additional 10 sq. ft. per tenant
up to 100 sq. ft.

Freestanding
Maximum
Area (sq. ft.)

Home Occupations: 6 sq ft
Residential Developments: 15 sq ft

Athletic Venues: 24 sq ft for signs on an interior walls or
fence of an open athletic venue
All Other Uses: 20 sq ft

The eaveline or the bottom of the second story windowsill,
whichever is lower
N/A

Total: N/A

Total: N/A

Maximum
Height (ft.)

Signs in the UPD are regulated by § 19-1210.

Wall: 1 per tenant per street frontage (up to 2 per tenant)

The eaveline or the bottom of the second story windowsill,
whichever is lower

N/A

PK, P, PA

Wall: 1 per tenant per street frontage (up to 2 per tenant)

Maximum
Height (ft.)

Maximum
Area (sq. ft.)

Public and Institutional Districts:

12

15% of total window area

N/A
Athletic Venues: 1 per street access, plus 1 freestanding
scoreboard per athletic venue
All Other Uses: 1 per street access, up to a maximum of 2
signs per lot
Athletic Venues: 24 sq ft per sign face
Scoreboards: 200 sq ft
All Other Uses: 32 sq ft
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Athletic Venues: 10 ft for entrance signs
Maximum
Height (ft.)

Marquee

Upper-Level
Building
Identification

Home Occupations: 6 ft
Residential Developments: 8 ft

10 ft

20 ft

1 per building

Scoreboards: 20 ft
All Other Uses: 6 ft

Maximum
Number

N/A

N/A

Maximum
Area (sq. ft.)

N/A

N/A

Maximum
Height (ft.)

N/A

N/A

The eaveline

N/A

Maximum
Number

N/A

N/A

1 per building (3 stories high)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Maximum
Area (sq. ft.)

Maximum
Height (ft.)

Total: N/A
Individual: 200 sq. ft.

Total: N/A
Individual: 200 sq. ft.

The eaveline
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N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

